SATRON VO Turbidity and solids content analyzer
Installation and Setting-Up Instructions
Spare Parts List
Contents:
1 INSTALLATION
1.1  Mechanical installation
1.1.1 Installing welded process couplings
1.1.2 Mounting the analyzer on the coupling

or CPU ID-number from this submenu.
DEVICE TYPE:
Product type code. Cannot be changed.
5.2.5. DIAGNOSTICS:
(This submenu allows you to examine the transmitter’s internal
errors and faults, to set the transmitter to give out a fixed current,
and to calibrate the transmitter.)
STATUS:
Here you can display and reset accumulated errors one at a time.
The text OK will be displayed if there are no errors. Possible error
messages (alarm means a serious fault/error that also puts the
current signal in fault status and makes the display blink)
LOOPTEST:
The transmitter can be set to give out a fixed current signal for
testing the mA output. The first ENTER will switch the transmitter
off from normal mode (AUTO OFF), the second ENTER will set it
for 4 mA output, and the third ENTER for 20 mA output. The next
ENTER  after that will give default value 12 mA, which can be
changed as desired with the UP/DOWN keys. The last ENTER will
switch the transmitter back to normal mode (AUTO ON). The pur-
pose of this test is to test the accuracy of the transmitter’s current
output with a reference meter.
LOOPCALIBRATION:
Here you can calibrate the current signal given by the transmitter.
The first ENTER will switch the transmitter off from normal mode
(AUTO OFF). The next ENTER will make the transmitter give out
a signal which it assumes to be 4 mA. Use the UP/DOWN keys to
change this value in accordance with the reading on the reference
meter. Then press ENTER for 20 mA output, which you must also
set in accordance with the reference meter. Press ENTER to ac-
cept the new reading.
Note: Use a sufficiently accurate reference meter.
SENSOR TEMPERATURE TRIM:
Sensor Temperature Trim. Here you are able to calibrate the
temperature probe which is placed in the head of the analyzer.
(Maximum by 10 degrees.)
BA200AV
Man.rev.4
2010-04-1
SATRON VO Turbidity and solids content analyzer
13
BA200AV
Man.rev.4
2010-04-1
SATRON VO Turbidity and solids content analyzer
14
MEETS THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION DIRECTIVE
89/336/EEC FOR ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY
REQUIREMENTS.
Satron Instruments Inc.
P.O.Box 22, FI-33901 Tampere, Finland
Tel.int. +358 207 464 800, Telefax +358 207 464 801
BA200AV
Man.rev.4
2010-04-1
SATRON VO Turbidity and solids content analyzer